

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-887

NEIL KURT SALAZAR,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Nineteenth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Okeechobee County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge Sherwood Bauer, Jr.
Judge of the Circuit Court, Felony Division*

REPLY TO STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 0669903
301 W. Bay St., Suite 14124
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Phone: 904-329-7246
rick@sichtalaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

ARGUMENTS 5

I. **APPELLATE COUNSEL FOR MR. SALAZAR WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PRESENT ON DIRECT APPEAL THE CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S CAUSE CHALLENGE ON MS. W, A PROSPECTIVE JUROR WHO HAD A RELATIONSHIP WITH THE VICTIM’S CHILD AND CONCEDED BIAS AND SYMPATHY FOR THIS CHILD, AND WHO BELIEVED THE DEATH PENALTY WAS WARRANTED IF THE EVIDENCE OF GUILT AGAINST A DEFENDANT WAS STRONG, IN VIOLATION OF MR. SALAZAR’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLA. CONSTITUTION**..... 5

II. **APPELLATE COUNSEL FOR MR. SALAZAR WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PRESENT ON DIRECT APPEAL CLAIMS OF FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BASED ON NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, IN VIOLATION OF MR. SALAZAR’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 3d DCA 460)	18
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	8
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987).....	16
<u>Busby v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	14
<u>Chicago & W.I.R. Co. v. Bingenheimer</u> , 116 Ill. 226 (1886).....	9-10
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991).....	20
<u>Gootee v. Clevinger</u> , 778 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	4-5, 7
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 27 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	5
<u>Joiner v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993).....	4
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	18
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	8, 15
<u>Hughes v. United States</u> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	3
<u>Matarranz v. State</u> , 133 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2013).....	12-15

<u>McLeod v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105495, 2008 WL 5381865 (M.D. Fla., Dec. 22, 2008).....	6
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 118 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	17
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794, 800 (1975)	11
<u>Paul v. State</u> , 980 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	18
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	11
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 840 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	19
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008).....	16
<u>Singer v. State</u> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959).....	4 n.1, 13
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 143 So. 3d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	5
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 484 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	15-16
<u>Sparks v. Allstate Constr., Inc.</u> , 16 So. 3d 161 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	6
